AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 210.060 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI TO INCREASE THE FEE FOR IMPOUNDING AN ANIMAL BY THE CITY OF CANTON AND ALSO INCREASING THE PER DAY CHARGE FOR MAINTAINING AN IMPOUNDED ANIMAL IN THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CANTON, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Section 210.060: OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CANTON, amended. That from and after the effective date of this ordinance Section 210.060 of the Municipal Code of the City of Canton, Missouri shall be amended, and thereafter shall be and appear as follows:

## "Section 210.060: KEEPER MAY RECLAIM ANY IMPOUNDED DOG OR CAT

The keeper of any dog or cat impounded under this Article may reclaim such by paying to the City of Canton the sum of twenty and no/100 dollars (\$20.00) for the taking up and impounding of such dog or cat, and the sum of ten and no/100 dollars (\$10.00) per day for each day or faction thereof during which such dog or cat shall remain impounded, provided said keeper shall present a certification of immunization as provided in Section 210.020 hereof. A certification of immunization will be required prior to release of any dog or cat taken up and impounded under the terms of this Section."

SECTION TWO. Prior inconsistent ordinances repealed. All prior ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with or inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION THREE. Severability. Each of the provisions of this ordinance are severable, and if any provision shall be declared to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall not be affected but shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION FOUR. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect from and after it has been made available to the general public by posting a copy thereof in the City Office, 400 Lewis Street, Canton, Missouri, as provided by law, after it has been read by title two times before the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, after it has been adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Canton, Missouri, and approved by the Mayor of the City of Canton, Missouri.

Adopted this 15th day of May, 2023.

Presiding Q

Approved this 15th day of May, 2023.

tina llangmany

Mayor